HEAVY METAL CONCENTRATIONS IN ROADSIDE SURFACE
SOILS

AMIRUL AMIN BIN NASARUDDIN

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the
Requirement for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Chemistry In the Faculty of
Applied Sciences Universiti
Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii
ABSTRACT X
ABSTRAK Xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study 1
1.2 Problem statement 3
1.3 Significance of study 4
1.4  Objectives 4
1.5 Scope and limitation of study 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 6
2.1  Semi urban soil 6
2.2 Heavy metal 9
2.2.1 Lead 12
2.2.2 Cadmium 14
2.2.3 Zinc 15
2.2.4 Chromium 16
2.3 Health Risk Assessment 17
24 Instrumentation 19
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 21
3.1 Material 21
3.1.1 Material 21
3.1.2 Glassware and apparatus 21
3.1.3 Equipment and analytical instrument 21
3.2 Site description 22
3.3 Sample collection and preparation 22
34 Sample digestion and metal analysis 23
35 Health risk assessment (HRA) 24
3.5.1 Non-cancer risk assessment on human via dermal contact and
inhalation 24

3.5.2 Cancer risk assessment on human via inhalation and dermal
contact pathways 25



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Concentration of heavy metals in surface soils
4.1.1 Concentration of cadmium (Cd)
4.1.2 Concentration of chromium (Cr)
4.1.3 Concentration of lead (Pb)
4.1.4 Concentration of zinc (Zn)
4.2  Comparison with previous study
4.3 Health risk assessment (HRA) of heavy metal in semi urban soil

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCE

CURRICULUM VITAE

27
27
27
30
31
33
34
36

41
41
42
43
52



Table

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

Parameters used for estimation of ADD via dermal contact
and inhalation exposure pathways and some toxicological
characteristics of the investigated heavy metals used for
health risk assessments.

References dose (RfD) values for Pb, Cr, Cd and Zn

The comparison of mean concentration (mg/kg) of metal in
soil in this study and previous studies

Estimated non-cancer risk of heavy metal exposure

Estimated cancer risk (CR) of heavy metal exposure

Vi

Page

26

26

36

40

40



ABSTRACT

HEAVY METAL CONCENTRATIONS IN ROADSIDE SURFACE SOILS

The heavy metals in semi-urban soil can give effect to human through inhalation,
dermal contact and ingestion when exposed to this soil directly. In this study, a total
of 15 soil samples were collected at the roadside of Jalan Jengka-Temerloh, Pahang.
This study aims to investigate the concentration of selected heavy metals at the
roadside surface soils, and analyse the health risk assessment (HRA) from different
pathways which are via inhalation and dermal contact. The concentration of Cd
(0.01 mg/kg) in the roadside surface soil was almost similar with control soil value
(0.00 mg/kg), while the concentration of Cr (0.35 mg/kg), Pb (0.43 mg/kg) and Zn
(0.23 mg/kg) were quite higher when compared with control soil. The Hazard Index
(HI) and Life Time Cancer Risk (LCR) were used to estimate the value for both
non-carcinogenic and carcinogenic. In this study, the study area can be considered
as safe zone and place because the value is within the acceptable value. For further
study, it is recommended to analyse other type of heavy metal, for instance arsenic,
mercury and copper which may also give an adverse health effect to human
especially when they exposed in higher concentration.



	AMIRUL AMIN BIN NASARUDDIN
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Objectives
	1.5 Scope and limitation of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Semi urban soil
	2.2 Heavy metal
	2.2.1 Lead
	2.2.2 Cadmium
	2.2.3 Zinc
	2.2.4 Chromium

	2.3 Health Risk Assessment (HRA)
	2.4 Instrumentation

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Material
	3.1.1 Material
	3.1.2 Glassware and Apparatus
	3.1.3 Equipment and Analytical Instrument

	3.2 Site description
	3.3 Sample collection and preparation
	3.4 Sample digestion and metal analysis
	3.5 Health Risk Assessment (HRA)
	3.5.1 Non-cancer risk assessment on human via dermal contact andinhalation.
	3.5.2 Cancer risk assessment on human via inhalation and dermal contactpathways.


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Concentration of heavy metals in surface soils
	4.1.1 Concentration of cadmium (Cd)
	4.1.2 Concentration of chromium (Cr)
	4.1.3 Concentration of lead (Pb)
	4.1.4 Concentration of zinc (Zn)

	4.2 Comparison with previous study
	4.3 Health risk assessment (HRA) of heavy metal in semi-urban soil

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



