# HEAVY METAL CONCENTRATIONS IN ROADSIDE SURFACE SOILS

### AMIRUL AMIN BIN NASARUDDIN

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2019** 

## TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION			
1.1 Background of study	1		
1.2 Problem statement	3		
1.3 Significance of study	4		
1.4 Objectives	4		
1.5 Scope and limitation of study	5		
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	6		
2.1 Semi urban soil	6		
2.2 Heavy metal	9		
2.2.1 Lead	12		
2.2.2 Cadmium	14		
2.2.3 Zinc	15		
2.2.4 Chromium	16		
2.3 Health Risk Assessment	17		
2.4 Instrumentation	19		
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY			
3.1 Material	21		
3.1.1 Material	21		
3.1.2 Glassware and apparatus	21		
3.1.3 Equipment and analytical instrument	21		
3.2 Site description	22		
3.3 Sample collection and preparation	22		
3.4 Sample digestion and metal analysis	23		
3.5 Health risk assessment (HRA)	24		
3.5.1 Non-cancer risk assessment on human via dermal contact and inhalation	24		
3.5.2 Cancer risk assessment on human via inhalation and dermal contact pathways	25		

CHAF	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	27	
4.1	Concentration of heavy metals in surface soils			
	4.1.1	Concentration of cadmium (Cd)	27	
	4.1.2	Concentration of chromium (Cr)	30	
	4.1.3	Concentration of lead (Pb)	31	
	4.1.4	Concentration of zinc (Zn)	33	
4.2	Comparison with previous study			
4.3	Health	risk assessment (HRA) of heavy metal in semi urban soil	36	
CHAI	PTER 5	<b>CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION</b>	41	
5.1	Conclu	usion	41	
5.2	Recon	nmendation	42	
CITED REFERENCE				
CURRICULUM VITAE				

## LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
3.1	Parameters used for estimation of ADD via dermal contact	26
	and inhalation exposure pathways and some toxicological	
	characteristics of the investigated heavy metals used for	
	health risk assessments.	
3.2	References dose (RfD) values for Pb, Cr, Cd and Zn	26
4.1	The comparison of mean concentration (mg/kg) of metal in	36
	soil in this study and previous studies	
4.2	Estimated non-cancer risk of heavy metal exposure	40
4.3	Estimated cancer risk (CR) of heavy metal exposure	40

#### ABSTRACT

#### HEAVY METAL CONCENTRATIONS IN ROADSIDE SURFACE SOILS

The heavy metals in semi-urban soil can give effect to human through inhalation, dermal contact and ingestion when exposed to this soil directly. In this study, a total of 15 soil samples were collected at the roadside of Jalan Jengka-Temerloh, Pahang. This study aims to investigate the concentration of selected heavy metals at the roadside surface soils, and analyse the health risk assessment (HRA) from different pathways which are via inhalation and dermal contact. The concentration of Cd (0.01 mg/kg) in the roadside surface soil was almost similar with control soil value (0.00 mg/kg), while the concentration of Cr (0.35 mg/kg), Pb (0.43 mg/kg) and Zn (0.23 mg/kg) were quite higher when compared with control soil. The Hazard Index (HI) and Life Time Cancer Risk (LCR) were used to estimate the value for both non-carcinogenic and carcinogenic. In this study, the study area can be considered as safe zone and place because the value is within the acceptable value. For further study, it is recommended to analyse other type of heavy metal, for instance arsenic, mercury and copper which may also give an adverse health effect to human especially when they exposed in higher concentration.